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Press Release 
 

A Quarter of a Million Reasons Why Crime Does Not Pay    
 

On Monday 23rd August 2010 at Inner London Crown Court, Brent & Harrow Trading 

Standards Service secured the confiscation of £254,000 from Nazakat Hussain after 

he was caught dealing in counterfeit goods from Wembley Market. HHJ Chapple 

made the order for this confiscation under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 and gave 

him six months to pay up.  

Confiscation proceedings were instituted last year following the successful conviction 

of Mr Hussain by Brent & Harrow Trading Standards Service, which resulted in him 

being sentenced to two years in prison for supplying counterfeit goods from stalls at 

Wembley market. The Trading Standards Service used the Proceeds of Crime Act 

2002, which came into force to strip criminals of their ill gotten gains, to expose Mr 

Hussain’s finances and assets over a six year period. These detailed investigations 

revealed that Mr Hussain owned three houses, a business premise, a six series 

convertible BMW and that he had thousands of pounds in various bank accounts. All 

of these assets were then subject to restraint orders imposed by Brent & Harrow 

Trading Standards Service in order to prevent them from disappearing.  

During the hearing on 23rd August 2010, the court accepted that Mr Hussain had 

benefited to the value of £600,000 from his criminal activities and that the amount 

available to him to pay was £254,000.   

Mr Hussain will now have to pay the order in full within the next six months or he will 

face serving a default prison sentence, which was set at 3 years. Should he serve a 

term in prison in default for non payment of the order, he would still owe the full 

amount. Furthermore, any outstanding balance after the six months deadline would 

start attracting interest.  
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Mr Hussain now faces selling his assets in order to pay the order, including his six 

series convertible BMW, pictured below.  

 

Over the past two years Brent & Harrow Trading Standards have secured seven other 

confiscation orders under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, against individuals 

associated with the supply of counterfeit goods and clocked cars. These seven orders 

amount to £258,573. 

Speaking after the case, Bill Bilon, the Head of Brent & Harrow Trading Standards 

Service said “I hope that this case sends out a clear message that trading in 

counterfeit goods really doesn’t pay. Those engaged in the sale of counterfeit goods, 

or indeed involved in high value crime will not just get a criminal record but they may 

also face being stripped of their assets. The Proceeds of Crime Act is a powerful 

piece of legislation and we will continue to use it to deprive those who choose to act in 

a criminal manner.” 
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Note for Editors – 

 • The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 came into force on 24th March 2003 and allows 

for the confiscation of assets that have been acquired as a result of crime 

• The supply of counterfeit goods, contrary to section 92 of the Trade Marks Act 1994, 

is listed within Schedule 2 of the Proceeds of Crime Act as a ‘criminal lifestyle’ 

offence. If a person is convicted of a criminal lifestyle offence then a defendant’s 

finances and assets can be exposed over a six year period in order to calculate a 

benefit figure and the court can be invited to make certain assumptions about a 

defendant’s income, expenditure and assets. It is then for the defendant to rebut 

these assumptions 

• For further information on this press release please contact either Simon Legg or 

Lee Wenzel on 020 8937 5522 or 020 8937 5527 respectively.  

  




